which we will sell the mortgage loans or resulting MBS, and further use MBS put options to mitigate the risk of our
IRLCs not closing at the rate we expect. With respect to our MSRs, we seek to mitigate mortgage-based loss exposure
utilizing MBS forward purchase and sale contracts, address exposures to smaller interest rate shifts with Treasury and
interest rate swap futures, and use options and swaptions to achieve target coverage levels for larger interest rate shocks.

Fair Value Sensitivities

The following sensitivity analyses are limited in that they were performed at a particular point in time; only
contemplate the movements in the indicated variables; do not incorporate changes to other variables; are subject to the
accuracy of various models and inputs used; and do not incorporate other factors that would affect our overall financial
performance in such scenarios, including operational adjustments made by management to account for changing
circumstances. For these reasons, the following estimates should not be viewed as earnings forecasts.

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs as of December 31, 2021, given
several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per loan cost of servicing:

Change in fair value attributable to shift in:   -20%   -10%   -5%   +5%   +10%   +20%
  (in thousands)
Pricing spread  $  257,988 $ 124,883 $ 61,459 $ (59,577)  $  (117,352) $ (227,791)
Prepayment speed  $  353,661 $ 169,801 $ 83,243 $ (80,109)  $  (157,252) $ (303,259)
Annual per-loan cost of servicing  $  131,916 $ 65,958 $ 32,979 $ (32,979)  $  (65,958) $ (131,916)

74

Item 8.  Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

The information called for by this Item 8 is hereby incorporated by reference from our Financial Statements and
Auditors’ Report in Part IV of this Report.

Item 9.  Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A.  Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be

disclosed in our reports filed under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time